

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH: AT AMARAVATI

(Special Original Jurisdiction)

MONDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF SEPTEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

WRIT PETITION NO: 21756 OF 2024

Between:

1. Chegerla Ramanaiah S/o. Venkataiah, Aged 60 years,
2. Kantipalli Suresh S/o. VenkataSubbaiah, Aged 35 years,
3. Varikooti Malleshwaramma W/o. Pullaiah, Aged 47 years,
4. Petluri Pollaiah W/o. Balaramaiah, Aged 51 years.
5. Kantipalli Jayachandra S/o. Polaiah, Aged 46 years,
6. Kantipalli Masthanamma W/o. Venkata Subbaiah, Aged 51 years,
7. Petluri Raja S/o. Venkataswamy, Aged 27 years,
8. Petluri Subbamma W/o. Venkataswamy, Aged 55 years,
9. Chanumuru Padmamma, W/o. Ramesh, Aged 28 years,
- 10 Kantipalli Ramesh S/o. Polaiah, Aged 34 years,
- 11 Kantipalli Lakshmi W/o. Nagaraju, Aged 49 years,
- 12 Kantipoalli Shankaramma W/o. Ramanaiah, Aged 50 years,
- 13 Mandala Pullamma W/o. Venkataiah, Aged 46 years,
- 14 Kummarigunta Ramanamma W/o. Ramanaiah, Aged 52 years,
- 15 Kantipalli Gangamma W/o. China VenkataSubbaiah, Aged 36 years,
- 16 Petluri Lakshamma W/o. Venkataiah, Aged 56 years,
- 17 Nannuru Padmamma W/o. Rupaiah, Aged 37 years,
- 18 Pallipati Jayamma W/o. Venkataiah, Aged 57 years,



- 19 Kantipalli Penchalamma W/o. Srinivasulu, Aged 42 years,
- 20 Chanumuru Ashok W/o. Govardhan, Aged 26 years,
- 21 Akkala Parvathi W/o. Gurunadham, Aged 41 years,
- 22 Marella Vani W/o. Gunnaiah, Aged 54 years,
- 23 Petluru Bhupaiah, S/o. Venkataiah, Aged 24 years,
- 24 Petluru Parasuram W/o. Venkataiah, Aged 21 years,
- 25 Mathangi Gowramma W/o. VeeraRaghavaiah, Aged 50 years,
- 26 Petluru Renuka W/o. Lokanadham, Aged 28 years,
- 27 Petluru Venkatamma W/o. Venkata Subbaiah, Aged 54 years,
- 28 Tupakula Mahadeva S/o. Ilaiah, Aged 25 years,
- 29 Tupkula Subbamma W/o. Ilaiah, Aged 46 years,
- 30 Tupakula Lakshmamma S/o. Narayana, Aged 38 years,
- 31 Kanupuru Rajaiah S/o. Naraiah, Aged 49 years,
- 32 Pallipati Sukanya W/o. Dorababu, Aged 32 years,
- 33 Pallipati Subbamma W/o. Mahesh, Aged 34 years,
- 34 Kanupuru Lavanya W/o. Rajaiah, Aged 19 years,
- 35 Elaganuru Subamma W/o. Pandaiah, Aged 58 years,
- 36 Kantipalli Penchalamma W/o. Murali, Aged 45 years,
- 37 Kantipalli Lakshmi Radha W/o. Venkatesh, Aged 40 years,
- 38 Kantipalli Murali S/o. Kalayaiah, Aged 49 years,
- 39 Pallipati Malieswaraiah, S/o. BalaKrishnaiah, Aged 47 years,
- 40 Kantipalli Narasamma W/o. Chinapenchalaiah, Aged 37 years,
- 41 Korapaka Muniraja S/o. Muneiah, Aged 24 years,
- 42 Petluru Mani S/o. Venkataswamy, Aged 31 years,

- 43 Manamasa Bhasker S/o. Sahadevaiah, Aged 45 Years,
- 44 Pulla Bhasker S/o. Subramanyam, Aged 40 years,
- 45 Koppala Munemma W/o. Babu, Aged 54 years,
- 46 Lalapeta Geetha W/o. Nagaraja Aged 44 years,
- 47 Lalapeta Malathi W/o. Sessaiah, Aged 50 years,
- 48 Mopuru Sampurnamma W/o. Subbaramaiah, Aged 44 years,
- 49 Cholavaram Varalakshmi W/o. Prasad, Aged 29 years,
- 50 Manamasa Dhanununjaya W/o. Sahadevaiah, Aged 45 years,
- 51 Painuru Parvathamma W/o. Manohar, Aged 53 years,
- 52 Ponduru Jayalakshmi W/o. Muniraja, Aged 54 years,
- 53 Manamasa Krishna Prasad W/o. Subbarao, Aged 29 years,
- 54 Allipudi Jyothi W/o. Jayachandra, Aged 32 years,
- 55 Gali KoteswaraRao, S/o. Polaiah, Aged 41 Years,
- 56 M. Nagabhushanamma W/o. Subbarao, Aged 48 years,
- 57 Pemineti Dhana Lakshmi W/o. Prakash, Aged 35 years,
- 58 Jalagam Jyothi W/o. Lakshmaiah, Aged 44 years,
- 59 Tiripireddy Neelamma W/o. Doraswamy, Aged 64 years,
- 60 Inuganti Kalyani W/o. Ravi, Aged 39 years,
- 61 Inuganti Saraswathamma W/o. Raghuvulu, Aged 79 years,
- 62 Mindraguthi Venkatamma W/o. Kannaiah, Aged 45 years,
- 63 MopuruSrinivasulu W/o. Venkata Subbaiah, Aged 61 years,
- 64 Mopuru Yellamma W/o. Nagaraju, Aged 47 years,
- 65 Rapuru Padmamma W/o. Venkataramaiah, Aged 57 Years,
- 66 Rapuru Prasad S/o. Venkataramaiah, Aged 39 years,

- 67 Rapuru Ankamma W/o. Rajaiah, Aged 56 years,
68 Eega Srinivasulu W/o. NageswaraRao, Aged 30 years,
69 Mopuru Sujatha W/o. Chenchiah, Aged 42 years,
70 Kotlapati Nadipi Chenchiah, S/o. Bakkaiah, Aged 68 years,
71 Manikala Chenchamma W/o. Gangaiah, Aged 50 years,
72 Mopuru Deshamma W/o. Krishnaiah, Aged 74 years,
73 Kotlapati Lalitha W/o. Chenchiah, Aged 25 years,
74 Kotlapati Krishnaiah, S/o. NadipiChenchiah, Aged 49 years,
75 Tupakula Jambiah, S/o. Chinnaiah Aged 64 years,
76 Velampadu Venkata Lakshmi W/o. Srinaiah, Aged 35 years,
77 Ravuru Subba Rathnam W/o. Polaiah, Aged 58 years,
78 Bandi Subbamma W/o. Gangaiah, Aged 55 years,
79 Nimmalla Chenchamma W/o. Venkataiah, Aged 45 years,
80 Mopuru Chenchiah S/o. Chinnapolaiah, Aged 50 years

Petitioners 1 to 80 are R/o. Petluru Village,
Venkatagiri Mandal, Tirupati District

Petitioners
-- Wirt Petitioners

And

1. State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its
Principal Secretary, Revenue Department,
Secretariat Bldgs, Amaravati.
2. The District Collector, Tirupati District,
Tirupati
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, *Guduru, SPSR Nellore Dist*
✓ new Tirupati Dist
4. The Thasildar, Venkatagiri Mandal,
Tirupati District

5. The District Forest Range Officer, Venkatagiri, Tirupati District

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of Mandamus declaring the acts on the part of the respondents 2,4 AND 5 in seeking to dispossess petitioners from the lands in an extent of Ac.2.00 cents each including thatched huts in Survey No. 12/1 situated at Petluru Revenue Village Accounts, Venkatagiri Mandal, Tirupati District without considering their long standing possession and representations made by them for issuance of permanent pattas amounts to erroneous, arbitrary and consequently direct the respondents not to dispossess the petitioners from the above referred extents of lands in the interest of justice.

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents not to dispossess the petitioners from the lands in an extent of Ac. Ac.2.00 cents each including thatched huts in Survey No. 12/1 situated at Petluru Revenue Village Accounts, Venkatagiri Mandal, Tirupati District, pending disposal of the WP in No.21756 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri.M.Suguna Advocate for the Petitioners, GP for Revenue for Respondent Nos.1 to 4 and GP for Forest for Respondent No.5, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

“For filing counter-affidavit, list the matter after two (02) weeks.

In the mean time, the respondents are directed not to take any coercive steps against the petitioners.”

**SD/- M.SRINIVAS
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
ch
SECTION OFFICER**

//TRUE COPY//

For ,

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Bldgs, Amaravati.(by Special Messenger)
2. The District Collector, Tirupati District, Tirupati.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Gudur, SPSR Nellore District (New Tirupathi)
4. The Thasildar, Venkatagiri Mandal, Tirupati District
5. The District Forest Range Officer, Venkatagiri, Tirupati District (2 to 5 by RPAD)
6. One CC to Smt.M.SUGUNA Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
8. One spare copy

SRL

HIGH COURT

NV,J

DATED:30/09/2024

NOTE: LIST THE MATTER AFTER TWO (02) WEEKS

ORDER

WP.No.21756 of 2024

DIRECTION

