

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH: AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)

SATURDAY, THE SEVENTH DAY OF MARCH,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.KRISHNA MOHAN

WRIT PETITION NO: 21756 OF 2024

Between:

1. Chegerla Ramanaiah, S/o. Venkataiah, Aged 60 years,
2. Kantipalli Suresh, S/o. Venkata Subbaiah, Aged 35 years,2.
3. Varikooti Malleshwaramma, W/o. Pullaiah, Aged 47 years.

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat Bldgs, Amaravati.
2. The District Collector, Tirupati District, Tirupati.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Gudur, SPSR Nellore District (New Tirupathi)
4. The Thasildar, Venkatagiri Mandal, Tirupati District
5. The District Forest Range Officer, Venkatagiri, Tirupati District.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of Mandamus declaring the acts on the part of the respondents 2,4 AND 5 in seeking to dispossess petitioners from the lands in an extent of Ac.2.00 cents each including thatched huts in Survey No. 12/1 situated at Petluru Revenue Village Accounts, Venkatagiri Mandal, Tirupati District

without considering their long standing possession and representations made by them for issuance of permanent pattas amounts to erroneous, arbitrary and consequently direct the respondents not to dispossess the petitioners from the above referred extents of lands in the interest of justice.

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents not to dispossess the petitioners from the lands in an extent of Ac. Ac.2.00 cents each including thatched huts in Survey No. 12/1 situated at Petluru Revenue Village Accounts, Venkatagiri Mandal, Tirupati District, pending disposal of the WP in No.21756 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the High Court dated: 30.09.2024, 21.10.2024, 24.12.2025 & 07.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. M.SUGUNA, Advocate for the Petitioners and of GP FOR REVENUE, for Respondent Nos.1 to 4 and GP FOR FORESTS, for Respondent No.5, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

List on 15.04.2026.

Interim order granted earlier by this Court dated 30.09.2024 is extended till then.

SD/-A.VIJAYA BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

NB
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Smt. M.SUGUNA, Advocate [OPUC]

2. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR FORESTS, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
4. One spare copy

bs

HIGH COURT

BKM,J

DATED:30.03.2026

LIST ON 15.04.2026.

ORDER

WP.No.21756 of 2024

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED.

